

**Ashley Martin**  
Assistant General Counsel

Direct: (202) 728-8207  
Fax: (202) 728-8264

April 12, 2021

**VIA MESSENGER AND FACSIMILE**

Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20549-1090  
Fax: (202) 772-9324

RE: In the Matter of the Application for Review of Michael Andrew DeMaria, Administrative  
Proceeding No. 3-20199

Dear Ms. Countryman:

Enclosed please find an electronic copy of FINRA's Amended Brief in Opposition to the Application for Review in the above-captioned matter.

The brief has been amended on page five, to remove an erroneous citation to "FINRA Rule 8310" and replace it with a citation to "FINRA Rule 2010."

Please contact me at (202) 728-8207 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

*Ashley Martin*

Ashley Martin

Enclosures

cc: Erica Harris (via Email)  
HLBS Law  
erica.harris@hlbslaw.com

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

MICHAEL ANDREW DEMARIA

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

Administrative Proceeding No. 3-20199

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Megan Rauch  
Associate General Counsel

Ashley Martin  
Assistant General Counsel

FINRA  
Office of General Counsel  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 728-8207  
ashley.martin@finra.org

April 12, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. DeMaria .....	2
B. Expungement of Customer Dispute Information from CRD.....	2
C. DeMaria’s Two Disciplinary Actions.....	4
i. DeMaria is Suspended for Failure to Respond to a Request for Information.....	4
ii. DeMaria Enters into a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver, and Consent with FINRA .....	5
D. DeMaria Seeks to Set Aside the AWC.....	6
E. DeMaria Files a Statement of Claim with FINRA Dispute Resolution Services .....	7
II. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. FINRA Properly Prohibited DeMaria Access to Its Arbitration Forum.....	8
i. FINRA Rules Permit Expungement Only of Customer Dispute Information, not Disciplinary Actions .....	8
ii. DeMaria’s Arbitration Claim is Inconsistent with the Forum’s Purpose.....	9
B. DeMaria’s Arguments to the Contrary Lack Merit.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL DECISIONS**

*Buscetto v. FINRA*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65116 (May 9, 2012).....8, 9

*Loftus v. FINRA*, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18823 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2021).....8, 9, 15

*Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA*, 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....13

**FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 – 15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.* .....2

Section 15A of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3.....2, 9, 12

Section 19 of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78s .....8, 9

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

68 Fed. Reg. 74,667 (Dec. 24, 2003) .....11

72 Fed. Reg. 4574 (Jan. 31, 2007) .....10, 11

79 Fed. Reg. 43,809 (July 28, 2014).....2, 3, 8, 11

**COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS**

*Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott*, Exchange Act Release No. 80360, 2017 SEC LEXIS 1068 (Mar. 31, 2017).....13

*Gershon Tannenbaum*, 50 S.E.C. 1138 (1992).....14

*Bruce Zipper*, Exchange Act Release No. 84334, 2018 SEC LEXIS 2709 (Oct. 1, 2018) .....14

**FINRA RULES AND NOTICES**

FINRA Rule 2080 ..... *passim*

FINRA Rule 8310 ..... 5

FINRA Rule 8312 .....7, 9

**FINRA RULES AND NOTICES – cont’d**

FINRA Rule 8313 .....6, 14

FINRA Rule 9211 .....14

FINRA Rule 9216.....5, 6

FINRA Rule 9221 .....14

FINRA Rule 9231 .....14

FINRA Rule 9268 ..... 14

FINRA Rule 9311 .....14

FINRA Rule 9370.....14

FINRA Rule 9552.....4, 6

FINRA Rule 12203 ..... *passim*

FINRA Rule 13203 ..... *passim*

*NASD Notice to Members 04-16*, 2004 NASD LEXIS 18 (Mar. 2004) .....4, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FINRA, “Registration, Exams, & CE,” “Classic CRD,” “FAQ,” “General,”  
<https://www.finra.org/registration-exams-ce/classic-crd/faq/general>  
(last visited April 6, 2021) .....6
